West Virginia 26337, party of the second part, hereinafter designated as LESSEE. 

UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS 
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA RELATING TO LEASING PUBLIC LANDS BELONGING TO 
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, WITNESSETH: 

1. Grant of Lease. In consideration of the bonus of Three Thousand Six Hundred One Dollars 
($3,601.00) per acre paid at closing to Lessor, the royalties to be paid, and the covenants, obligations, 
stipulations and conditions to be observe<;! and performed as herein set forth, Lessor does hereby demise, 
lease and let unto the Lessee the following described tracts of land for the sole purpose and with the exclusive

[...]

insurance carriers at all times during which this Lease remains in force and effect sufficient workers 
compensation and employer's liability insurance, commercial general liability and umbrella liability 
insurance, business auto and umbrella liability insurance, and environmental liability insurance in the 
amount of at least Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00), combined single limit, identifying 
Lessor as an additional insured (except for workers compensation and employer' s liability), and shall be 
primary coverage for Lessor. Said policy or policies, declaration pages and certificates of insurance thereof